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Country Competence Institution Name NCP Email address Phone 

Austria 
ordinary judges, 
prosecutors, trainers Ministry of Justice Ms Emilia Breuss emilia.breuss@bmj.gv.at; 

+43 1 521 52 

2232 

Belgium 

 
ordinary judges, 
prosecutors, trainers 

Institut de Formation Judiciaire/Instituut 

voor gerechtelijke opleiding 

Ms Karin CARLENS 

Ms Xuan-Uyen NGUYEN 

Karin.Carlens@igo-ifj.be; 

XuanUyen.Nguyen@igo-ifj.be; 
+32 2 518 49 61 

Bulgaria 

ordinary judges, 

prosecutors, trainers 
National Institute for Justice 

Ms Kalina Tzakova 

Mr Stanimir Keremidchiev 

k.tzakova@nij.bg; 

s.keremidchiev@nij.bg;  
+359 2 9359 152 

Croatia 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors 
Judicial Academy 

Ms Nella POPOVIC 

Ms Tamara PAVICIC 

Ms Jelena TEPIC 

Nella.Popovic@pravosudje.hr;  

tamara.pavicic@pravosudje.hr; 

jelena.tepic@pravosudje.hr; 

+ 385 1 6003 343 
 
+385 1 371 4745 

Czech Republic 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors, 

trainers 

Judicial Academy 

Ms Renata VYSTRCILOVA rvystrcilova@akademie.justice.cz; +420 573 505 175 

Ms. Eva KREJČOVÁ ekrejcova@jacz.cz; 
+420 737 247 153  

Estonia 
prosecutors 

Office of the Prosecutor General Ms Marianne TIIGIMAA 
Marianne.Tiigimaa@prokuratuur.ee; +372 613 9418 

Finland 
judges and 

prosecutors National Courts Administration 

(Tuomioistuinvirasto) 
Ms Sari PIIROINEN 

sari.piiroinen@oikeus.fi; 
 

France ordinary judges, 
Ecole Nationale de la Magistrature Ms Lydie REISS lydie.reiss@justice.fr;  
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prosecutors, trainers 

Ms Christine VIGUIER 

Aiakos-logistiques.enm@justice.fr; 

christine.viguier@justice.fr; 

+33 556 00 11 38 

Germany 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors 

Bundesministerium der Justiz 

Ms Heike SPERLING 

Ms Katharina THUNS 

Mr Niels HARDT 

justizfortbildung@bfj.bund.de; 

+49 228410 99 

6656 

+49 228410 99 

5948 

+49 228410 99 

5318 

Greece  

ordinary judges and 

trainers National School of judges Ms Effie PAPADOPOULOU international@esdi.gr; +302310 494108 

prosecutors 

General Prosecution Office of the Supreme 

Court 

Mr. Ilias 

KONSTANTAKOPOULOS  

Ms Elena Fragkidou 

I.Konstantakopoulos@rp-grece.be; 

i.konstantakopoulos208@solon.gov.gr; 

eisap@otenet.gr; 

+32 25515760 

Hungary 

ordinary judges 
Hungarian Judicial Academy 

Ms Enikő Szilágyi (cc) 

Ms Renáta Seregi (cc) 

miainternational@obh.birosag.hu; 

SzilagyiEniko@obh.birosag.hu; 
 +36 1 487 6828 

prosecutors Office of the Prosecutor General 
Ms. Lilla Szőke 

Ms. Doman Auguszta 

szoke.lilla@mku.hu; 

doman.auguszta@mku.hu; 

neuf@mku.hu; 

+36 1 354 55 05  

Italy 
ordinary judges, 

prosecutors, trainers Scuola Superiore della Magistratura Ms Antonella ROCCA 

internazionale@scuolamagistratura.it; 

scambi.ejtn@scuolamagistratura.it; 
+39 6 85334 226 
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Latvia 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges Latvian Judicial Training Center 

Mrs Endija Dredžele (judges) 

Ms Renate Kiploka 

(prosecutors) 

endija@ltmc.lv; 

renate.kiploka@lrp.gov.lv;  

+371 22814966 

+371 67895877 

Lithuania 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges 

National Courts Administration of the 

Republic of Lithuania 
Ms. Donata VIRŠILAITĖ 

donata.virsilaite@teismai.lt; +370 5 251 4126  

prosecutors 
Office of the Prosecutor General Ms Ieva MINEIKYTE ieva.mineikyte@prokuraturos.lt; 

+370 5 2500912  
 

Netherlands 

ordinary judges, 

prosecutors, trainers 

Studiecentrum Rechtspleging (SSR) 

Ms Nathalie GLIME 
Glime@ssr.nl; 

ssr.international@ssr.nl; 
+31 64631 5896 

Ms Elise BLOEM E.Bloem@ssr.nl; 
+31 61178 8430 

Poland 

 

ordinary judges, 

prosecutors, trainers 
National School of the Judiciary 

Mr Dariusz SZAWURSKI-

RADETZ 
d.szawurski-radetz@kssip.gov.pl; 

Mobile phone: 

+48 501 340 256 

Office phone: +48 

81 440 87 17  

Portugal 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors, 

trainers 
Centro de Estudos Judiciarios 

Ms Cristina MESSIAS 

Mr Rui Reis Costa 

Ms Helena Leitão 

cristina.c.messias@mail.cej.mj.pt; 

rui.p.costa@mail.cej.mj.pt; 

leitaohelena@gmail.com; 

+351 21 884 56 

00 

Romania 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors, 

trainers 

National Institute of Magistracy 
Mrs Andra GHEBRI 

Ms Valentina ILIE 

andra.ghebri@inm-lex.ro; 

valentina.ilie@inm-lex.ro; 

 

+4021 407 62 70 
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Slovakia 
ordinary judges and 

prosecutors Judicial Academy Ms Dagmar HUPKOVA  
dagmar.hupkova@justice.sk;  

+421 33 69 03 

302 

Slovenia 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, prosecutors 
Ministry of Justice – Judicial Training Center Ms. Tina Banfi 

Tina.Banfi@gov.si; +386 1 369 52 54 

Spain 

ordinary and 

administrative 

judges, trainers 
Escuela Judicial Española 

Mr Jose María ASENCIO 

GALLEGO 

Mr Pere Solanas Sole 

josemaria.asencio@cgpj.es; 

pere.solanas@cgpj.es; 
+34 93 406 73 75 

prosecutors 
Centro de Estudios Jurídicos 

Ms. Clara PASCUAL 

CASTROVIEJO 

Mr. Félix MARTIN GONZALEZ 

Ms. Maria Aranzazu ALAMEDA 

LOPEZ 

internacional@cej-mjusticia.es; 

internacional@externos.cej-

mjusticia.es; 

felix.martin@cej-mjusticia.es; 

mariaaranzazu.alameda@cej-

mjusticia.es; 

+34 91 455 16 87 

Sweden 

 

prosecutors Swedish Prosecution Authority 
Mrs Lisa HANNEFORS 

Ms Susanne Nord Andersson 

lisa.hannerfors@aklagare.se ; 

Susanne.NordAndersson@aklagare.se;  

+46 10 562 50 52 

+46 10 562 55 28 
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